

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 74,046

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND)
CONSUMER SERVICES, an agency)
of the State of Florida,)

Defendant, Petitioner,)

v.)

MID-FLORIDA GROWERS, INC. and)
HIMROD & HIMROD CITRUS NURSERY,)

Plaintiffs, Respondents.)
_____)

FILED
SID J. WHITE

JUL 14 1989

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By: *[Signature]*
Deputy Clerk

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT PASSING UPON QUESTIONS
CERTIFIED TO BE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General

PARKER D. THOMSON
Fla. Bar No. 081225
SANFORD L. BOHRER
Fla. Bar No. 160643
Special Assistant Attorneys General
2200 One Biscayne Tower
Two South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 350-7200

BEVERLY S. McLEAR
Fla. Bar No. 398292
DESMOND V. TOBLAS
Fla. Bar No. 701270

Assistant Attorneys General
The Capitol, Suite LL04
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

487-3852

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PREFACE	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NURSERIES' ALLEGED LOSS OF PROFITS IS NOT COMPENSABLE UNDER FEDERAL OR STATE TAKINGS LAW	3
A. The Nurseries' Repeated Attack On The State's Exercise Of The Police Power As "Unjustified' Sounds In Tort	4
B. Florida Law Has Not Authorized Compensation For A Temporary Taking, Federal Law Would Not Do So In This Case, And Florida Should Not Do So In This Case	6
11. THE VALUATION OF THE NURSERIES' CITRUS STOCK SIX MONTHS AFTER ITS TAKING SUBVERTS THE ESTABLISHED JURISPRUDENCE OF EMINENT DOMAIN	10
The Nurseries' Subjective Intentions Regarding The Future Use Of Their Destroyed Stock Does Not Allow Them To Value Their Stock At A Future Date, Particularly Because Their Stock Was Mature (i.e. Salable In That Form) On The Date Of Taking.	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anhoco Corp. v. Dade County</u> , 144 So.2d 793 (Fla. 1962), <u>conformed</u> , 145 So.2d 561 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	6
<u>Corneal v. State Plant Board</u> , 95 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1957)	13, 14
<u>Dennev v. Connor</u> , 462 So.2d 534 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	4
<u>Division of Admin.. State. Dept. of Transp. v. Mobile Gas Co.</u> , 427 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 437 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1983)	6
<u>Division of Bond Finance. State, Dept. of General Services v. Rainey</u> , 275 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	11
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304, 107 S.Ct. 2378, 96 L. Ed. 2d 250 (1987)	4, 7, 8
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 258 Cal. Rptr. 893 (Cal. Ct. App. May 26, 1989)	4, 8, 9
<u>Fox v. Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council</u> , 442 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	6
<u>Graham v. Estuary Properties, Inc.</u> , 399 So.2d 1374 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1083 (1981)	6
<u>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</u> , 239 U.S. 394, 414, 36 S.Ct. 143, 60 L. Ed. 348 (1915)	4
<u>Hollander v. Biscayne Cove</u> , 14 F.L.W. 1370 (Fla. 3d DCA June 6, 1989)	7
<u>In re Chicano. Milwaukee. St. Paul & Pacific R.R. Co.</u> , 799 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 481 U.S. 1068, 107 S.Ct. 2460, 95 L. Ed. 2d 869 (1967)	5

<u>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</u> , 480 U.S. 470, 107 S.Ct. 1232, 94 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1987)	5, 8, 9
<u>Lee County v. T & H Associates, Ltd.</u> , 395 So.2d 557 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	12
<u>Madden v. Commissioner</u> , 514 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 424 U.S. 912, 96 S.Ct. 1108, 47 L. Ed. 2d 316 (1976)	11
<u>Miller v. Schoene</u> , 276 U.S. 272, 48 S.Ct. 246, 72 L. Ed. 568 (1928)	9
<u>Morton v. Gardner</u> , 513 So.2d 725 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987), <u>review denied</u> , 525 So.2d 879 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ____ U.S. ____, 109 S.Ct. 305, 102 L. Ed 324 (1988)	6
<u>Mugler v. Kansas</u> , 123 U.S. 623, 8 S.Ct. 273, 31 L. Ed 205 (1887)	4, 8, 9
<u>Nordmann v. Florida Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services</u> , 473 So.2d 278 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	4
<u>Owen v. United States</u> , 851 F.2d 1404 (Fed. Cir. 1988) (<u>en banc</u>)	9
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</u> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646, 59 L. Ed. 2d 631, <u>reh'g denied</u> , 439 U.S. 883, 99 S.Ct. 226, 58 L. Ed. 2d 198 (1978)	9
<u>State. Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Bonanno</u> , Case No. 74,373 (Fla. filed June 30, 1989)	2
<u>State. Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Mid-Florida Growers. Inc.</u> , 541 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	v, <u>passim</u>
<u>State, Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.</u> , 521 So.2d 101 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ____ U.S. ____, 109 S.Ct. 180, 102 L. Ed. 2d 149 (1988)	2, 7

<u>State Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Bonnano,</u> Case No. 74,373 (Fla. filed June 30, 1989)	2
<u>State Dept. of Transp. v. Fortune Federal Savings and Loan Ass'n.,</u> 532 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 1988)	7
<u>State Plant Board v. Smith,</u> 110 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1959)	13, 14
<u>State Road Dept. v. Chicone,</u> 158 So.2d 753 (Fla. 1963)	7
<u>Stockton Harbor Industrial Co. v. Commissioner,</u> 216 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1954), <u>cert. denied,</u> 349 U.S. 904, 75 S.Ct. 581, 99 L. Ed. 1241 (1955)	11
<u>Swift & Co. v. Housing Authority of Plant City,</u> 106 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958)	11
<u>United States v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 323 U.S. 373, 65 S.Ct. 357, 89 L. Ed. 311 (1945)	4, 7
<u>Yoder v. Sarasota County,</u> 81 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1955).	11
<u>Yuba Goldfields, Inc. v. United States,</u> 723 F.2d 884 (Fed. Cir. 1983).	9
 <u>OTHER REFERENCES:</u>	
3 <u>Nichols on Eminent Domain</u> § 9.1[2] (3d Ed. 1985)	10
21A Am. Jur. 2d <u>Crops</u> § 76	12
21A Am. Jur. 2d <u>Crops</u> § 75	12
Ch. 57-365, Laws of Fla.	14
Ch. 89-91, § 17(3)(a), Laws of Fla. (the "Canker Claims Laws")	2
